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SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
FOR

19955 WIGWAM ROAD
A PORTION OF LAND IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH,

RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

SITE DATA

SHEET INDEX
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

DP-1 COVER SHEET

DP-2 SITE PLAN

GRADING & EROSION CONTROL

C1.1 COVER SHEET

C1.2 GRADING PLAN

C1.3 POND PLAN / DETAILS

C1.4 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C1.5 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

C1.6 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

LIGHTING PLAN

 E-1 LIGHTING PLAN

LANDSCAPE PLAN

 L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

 L2 LANDSCAPE PLAN

BUILDING FLOOR PLAN

 A1.01 FLOOR PLANS

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

 A2.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THAT WIGWAM DEVELOPMENT CO, LLC. IS THE OWNER OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND, TO WIT:

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF
FOUNTAIN, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION, THENCE S 52°11'57” E, 2183.64 FEET;

THENCE N 88°46'13” W, 606.14 FEET;

THENCE S 22°00'00” E, 610.00 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF INDUSTRY AVENUE TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING S 22°00'00” E, 492.00 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF INDUSTRY AVENUE;

THENCE N 88°46'13” W, 753.46 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF WIGWAM ROAD;

THENCE N 20°46'13” W, 148.92 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE RIGHT;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, 335.01 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE WITH A CHORD ANGLE OF 03°24'33” AND A RADIUS OF 5630.33 FEET;

THENCE S 88°46'13” E, 731.33 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID EXISTING TRACT CONTAINS 336,944 SF (7.735 ACRES) MORE OR LESS.

DP-1

OWNER/DEVELOPER
WIGWAM DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC
2565 MOUNT VERNON DR
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80909
(719) 896-0866

CONSULTANT/ENGINEER
M.V.E., INC.
1903 LELARAY STREET, SUITE 200
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO  80909
(719) 635-5736

SURVEYOR
POLARIS SURVEYING, INC.
1903 LELARAY STREET, SUITE 102
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80909
(719) 448-0844

ZONING
HEAVY INDSUTRIAL (I-3)

BUILDING USE
VEHICLE STORAGE & OFFICE

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
START: SPRING 2023
FINISH: FALL 2023

TAX SCHEDULE NO.
57260-00-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS
19955 WIGWAM RD

COVERAGE DATA

GRAVEL/ROAD BASE           201,476 SF  59.8%
LANDSCAPING / POND:   71,797 SF  21.3%
UNDISTURBED PASTURE/MEADOW       56,440 SF  16.8%
BUILDINGS (EXISTING/PROPOSED):        3,624 SF    1.1%
PAVEMENT (PARKING/WALK):            3,607 SF    1.1%

TOTAL AREA:           336,944 SF 100.0% = 7.735 ± ACRES

PARKING SCHEDULE
REQUIRED:
VEHICLE STORAGE: 3 SPACES PER SITE =  3
OFFICE: 2 SPACES PER 200 SF (624/200) =  3
VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA SPACE: =  1

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: =  7

PROVIDED:
STANDARD SPACES: = 6
VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA SPACE: = 2

TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: = 8 SPACES

BUILDING TYPE
EXISTING: (TO REMAIN)

BUILDING AREA  - 624 SF
ONE STORY - TYPE V
NOT FIRE SPRINKLED / NO FIRE WALLS

PROPOSED:
BUILDING AREA  - 3,000 SF
ONE STORY - TYPE II-B
FIRE SPRINKLED / NO FIRE WALLS

BUILDING HEIGHT
40 FT MAX.

SETBACKS
30' FRONT
30' SIDE
30 'REAR

LIGHTING
LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED FROM EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES.

MAP NOTES
1.  BOUNDARY BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN ON THIS MAP ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE BEARING S 88°46'13" E
UNDER THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO.

2.  THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED AND PROVIDED  BY POLARIS SURVEYING INC.  ELEVATIONS
SHOWN ARE RELATIVE TO THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS CONTROL NETWORK  (FIMS DATAM)

3.  ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS MAP ARE FROM UTILITY MAIN RECORD MAPS AND UTILITY SERVICE LOCATION
MAPS.  THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. ALL UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN OR MAY NOT HAVE BEEN LOCATED.
BELOW GROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS WERE NOT PERFORMED.

FLOODPLAIN STATEMENT
NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN FEMA DESIGNATED SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (SFHA's) AS INDICATED
ON THE  FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) FOR EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO AND INCORPORATED AREAS -  MAP NUMBER
08041C1170G, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 7, 2018.
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ADA NOTE
THE PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS PLAN HAVE FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH ALL CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY CRITERIA AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE PROPOSED PLAN REFLECTS ALL SITE ELEMENTS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE ADA DESIGN STANDARDS AND
GUIDELINES AS PUBLISHED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN BY EL PASO COUNTY DOES NOT
ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA OR ANY REGULATIONS OR GUIDELINES ENACTED OR PROMULGATED UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO
SUCH LAWS.

DEVELOPMENT NOTES
1. NO DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE OR NATURAL GAS SERVICE IS PROVIDED TO THIS PROPERTY.

2. ELECTRIC SERVICE IS PROVIDED BY MOUNTAIN VIEW ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION (MVEA) .

3. SEWER SERVICE PROVIDED BY AN EXISTING OWTS.

4. FIRE SERVICE PROVIDED BY HANOVER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT.
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Lacey Dean
Planner
Please indicate locations of the following: 
- garbage receptacles and screening mechanisms
- existing and proposed utility lines
- existing and proposed easements

Lacey Dean
Planner

Lacey Dean
Cloud+
Comments from Hanover Fire Protection District: 
1. Knox box attached to the Pole barn and office.
2. Propane fill station No Smoking signs within 50ft and fire extinguishers.
3. Fire mitigation plan for interior and exterior of the lot needs to be addressed.
4. Water cistern minimal requirements and locations will need to be calculated based on number of UHaul rental, RV
storage spaces, buildings, size of Propane tanks and semi-truck parking.

Lacey Dean
Planner
A note stating: The owner agrees on behalf of him/herself and any developer or builder successors and assignees that Subdivider and/or said 
successors and assigns shall be required to pay traffic impact fees in accordance with the El Paso County Road Impact Fee Program 
Resolution (Resolution No. 19-471), or any amendments thereto, at or prior to the time of building permit submittals. The fee obligation, if not 
paid at final plat recording, shall be documented on all sales documents and on plat notes to ensure that a title search would find the fee 
obligation before sale of the property.

Lacey Dean
Planner

Lacey Dean
Cloud+
Comments from MVEA: MVEA has existing facilities near and within this parcel of land. If there is any damage, removal or relocation of facilities it will be at the expense of the applicant. MVEA will work with the developer on the design of the electric service and to acquire any needed utility easements. MVEA also requests the platting of MVEA’s existing facilities with easements on the plat.

Lacey Dean
Planner
Enumerations has the following comments:
1. We have no permit history for the existing building on this parcel. The Assessor page shows that this structure was built in 1982. Verify if that is correct. If so, then that building will use the parcel address of 19955 Wigwam Rd. The proposed storage building will require a separate address. Enumerations has assigned the address of 19965 Wigwam Rd. for this new building. This address should be used when submitting building plans for review/permit.

Lacey Dean
Planner
19955 Wigwam Rd.

Lacey Dean
Planner
19965 Wigwam Rd.

Lacey Dean
Arrow

Lacey Dean
Arrow

Mikayla Hartford
Stamp - Stormwater Comment Legend



52
25

52
22

52
23

52
24

52
2652
27

5225

5224

5225 52
22

52
235224

5234

52
35

52
40

52
31

52
32

52
33

52
34

52
36

52
37

52
38

52
39

52
41

5235

5233
5234

52
30

52
29

52
29

5231

52
31 5231

5232

5233

5233

52
33

52
3452

34

52
34

52
35

52
35

52
34

52
34

52
3652

37

5225

5221

52
22

52
23

5224

5226

5227

5227

5227

52
2552
30

5230

5230

52
21

52
21

5222
52

2352
24

52
265227

52
28

5222

52
2252

23

5223

52
245224

5222

52
23

52
24

52
40

52
36

52
37

52
38

52
39

5241

52
42

5242 52
42

52
39

52
39

52305235

52
40 522952

31

52
32

52
33

52
34

52
36

523752
38

52
39

52
41

4% FOR 25' TO
SIDE OF TRICKLE

CHANNEL

4% FOR 25' TO
SIDE OF TRICKLE

CHANNEL

52
30

5229

5225
5224

5226

5226
5227

5227
5228

5228

5226
522752285229

5225

52
25

52
24

5224

5225

5224

5224

52
25

52
26

52
27

52
28

52
27

52
28

52
28

52
28

52
25 52

23
52

24

52
26

52
275228

5226
5227
5228

52
25

52
25

52
24

52
26

52
26

52
27

52
27

52
28

52
28

5230

5230

5229
5229

5231
5229

52295229

52295229

5232
5233
5234

5231

52
26

52
27

52
28

52
27

52
28

52
27

52
28

5234

5235

523252335234

5237

52
37

5236

5234

52305230
5231

5231

5232

52
40 52
39

5235

52
35

52
39 52

38
52

38

5228

5228

5227
52275228

52285231
5231

5234

5222
5233

24.5

24.8

25.1

25.0

24.8

25.2

25.0

24.8
24.5

26.5

26.5

22.8

22.8

23.3

23.7

52
305235

5228

52
28

5229

52
29

5229
52

31

52
32

52
33

52
34

52
36

52
37

5238

5239

52
25

52
30

52
2652

2752
2852

29

52
31

52
32

52
33

52
34

23.8

23.7 4:1

5:
1

5:1

4:1

4:1

5:
1

4:1

4:
1

4:
1

4:1

4:1

4:1 4:1

9:1
4:1

1.
5%

1.0%

1.6%

4:
1

4:
1

4:
1

1.
0%

4:
1

2.5%

1.9%

4% FOR 25' TO
SIDE OF TRICKLE

CHANNEL

UNPLATTED
TSN: 5726000003

LAMMCO PROPERTIES LTD
ZONE: I-3

UNPLATTED
TSN: 5726000023

WIGWAM MUTUAL WATER COMPANY
ZONE: I-3

UNPLATTED
TSN: 5726000038

WINKLER, DWAYNE M.
ZONE: I-3

S 88°46'13" E,  731.33'

S 22°00'00" E,  492.00'

N 88°46'13" W,  753.46'

L=335.01'
∆=3°24'33"
R=5630.33'

CB=N19°03'59"W,
CL=334.96'

N 20°46'13" W,  148.92'

EX OFFICE
BLDG

EX CONC. PADS

W
IG

W
A

M
 RO

A
D

 (VA
RIA

BLE W
ID

TH PUBLIC
 R.O

.W
., PA

VED
 RURA

L LO
C

A
L)

IN
D

USTRY A
VEN

UE

(130' PUBLIC
 R.O

.W
. D

ED
IC

A
TIO

N
, UN

D
EVELO

PED
)

EX LEACH FIELD
APPROX. LOCATION

CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY (PRIVATE)

EX ELEC
EQUIPMENT

EX SEPTIC
TANK

EX ELEC
EQUIPMENT

60.0'

50
.0

'

19
2.

1'

21
0.

0'

97
.2

'

204.7'

B

BB

B
B

BB

B

211.2'

18'

8'

8' 9'

30' SETBACK

30' SETBACK

30' SETBA
C

K

30' SETBA
C

K

B B

B

BB

B

B B

PP VEHICLE
STORAGE BLDG

FF = 5235.5'

RV STORAGE
(COMPACTED ROAD BASE, CLASS VI)

UHA
UL TRUC

K LO
T &

 PRO
PA

N
E STO

RA
G

E/D
IST.

(C
O

M
PA

C
TED

 RO
A

D
 BA

SE, C
LA

SS VI)

SEMI TRUCK PARKING
(COMPACTED ROAD BASE, CLASS VI)

NEW 4' SW

N
EW

 4
' S

W

RV STORAGE
(COMPACTED ROAD BASE, CLASS VI)

NEW 30' WIDE MOTORIZED
SLIDING GATE
(PRIVATE)

NEW UNDERGROUND
FIRE CISTERN FOR BLDG SPRKLR

(PRIVATE)

NEW BOLLARDS
(PRIVATE)

NEW EXTENDED
DETENTION BASIN
REF POND PLAN
(PRIVATE)

NEW OPAQUE
PRIVACY FENCING
(PRIVATE)

NEW
OPAQUE

PRIVACY FENCING
(PRIVATE)

NEW OPAQUE PRIVACY
FENCING
(PRIVATE)

NEW GATE CONTROL
W/ KNOX BOX

(PRIVATE)

NEW UNDERGROUND
FIRE CISTERN
(PRIVATE)

NEW MASONRY
BLOCK WALL

(PRIVATE)

NEW
PROPANE DISTRIB. TANK
(PRIVATE)

NEW 24' WIDE
CHAIN LINK GATE
(PRIVATE)

NEW MASONRY
BLOCK WALL
(PRIVATE)

NEW 18" HDPE OUTFALL
W/ FES (167 LF)
(PRIVATE)

NEW TYPE VL RIPRAP PAD
(5' L X 3' W X 1.5' D)

(PRIVATE)

NEW EMERGENCY
SPILLWAY
TYPE VL RIPRAP
REF POND PLAN
(PRIVATE)

NEW
OPAQUE

PRIVACY FENCING
(PRIVATE)

3

5

18'

9'8'

8'

9'

9'

60.0'

50
.0

'

6" WIDE WHITE STRIPES AT ACCESS
WALKWAY

4" WIDE WHITE STRIPES

REQUIRED HANDICAP MARKING IN 3'
SQUARE WHITE FRAME AND EMBLEM

WITH BLUE BACKGROUND

8.0' (MIN)

18
.0

' (
M

IN
)

NOTE: REFER TO CIVIL FOR
ACTUAL PARKING LAYOUT

3.0'TYP.

5.0' (MIN) WIDE
ACCESS AISLE
(8.0' WIDE AT

VAN LOCATION)

TYPICAL HANDICAP PARKING SPACE
SCALE 1" = 4.0'

B COR

NOTE: 2.0% MAX SLOPE IN ANY
DIRECTION IN ACCESSIBLE SPACE
AND ACCESSIBLE ISLE

8'

6'
4'

8'

CORNER/END POST

LINE POST

TENSION BAR & BAND

POST CAP

LINE POST CAP

WIRE TIE

TOP RAIL

CHAIN LINK

CONCRETE PIER

12"

6"

6' OPAQUE CHAIN LINK
FENCE DETAIL

SCALE 1/4" = 1.0'

WINGED PRIVACY SLATS BEIGE

WALL END/STEP DETAIL

2'

6'
 M

A
X.

WALL SECTION

2'

WALL ELEVATION

6'
 M

A
X.

4' WIDE
BERM MIN.

BLOCK WALL DETAILS
 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

BOLLARD DETAIL
SCALE 1" = 2.0'

5.0'

CONCRETE WALK SLABS SHALL BE 4" THICK,
REINFORCED WITH 6x6 10/10 W.W.F.

TOOL EDGES AT EXPANSION JOINTS AND
SCORING.  BROOM FINISH REMAINING FIELD.

SC
O

RE

5.0'

EX
P.

 J
T.

SC
O

RE

5.0'5.0'

SC
O

RE

V
A

RI
ES

SE
E 

PL
A

N

EX
P.

 J
T.

TYPICAL SIDEWALK DETAIL
SCALE 1" = 4.0'

4000 PSI CONCRETE ON PREPARED
SUBGRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 500 OF THE CITY OF
COLORADO SPRINGS STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST VERSION,

6"

PARKING LOT PAVEMENT SECTION
(CONCRETE)

SCALE 1" = 1.0'

SUBGRADE SCARIFIED, MOISTURE
CONDITIONED TO WITHIN 2% OPTIMUM
MOISTURE CONTENT & COMPACTED TO
MIN. 95%. STD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY
(ASTM D698, AASHTO T99)

RE: GEOTHECHNICAL INVESTIGATION, BYERS
SCHOOL RENOVATION AND GYMNASIUM
ADDITION, BY CTL|THOMPSON INC., DATED
MAY 8, 2012 CDOT CLASS P CONCRETE (TYPE II

LOW ALKALI CEMENT) WITH  MINIMUM
MODULUS OF RUPTURE (FLEXURAL
STRENGTH) OF 650 PSI AND  28
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 4,200 PSI

STORAGE AREA BASE COURSE   
SCALE 1" = 1.0'

2"

CLASS 6 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE,
MOISTURE TREATED TO WITHIN 2%
OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT &
COMPACTED TO 95% (±3%) MAX DRY
DENSITY - MOD. PROCTOR (ASTM
D1557/AASHTO T-180)

SUBGRADE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 12"
MIN., MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO WITHIN
1% BELOW TO 3% ABOVE OPTIMUM
MOISTURE CONTENT & COMPACTED TO
MIN. 95%. STD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY
(ASTM D698, AASHTO T99)

TYPE VL STEEP
SLOPE RIP-RAP

LANDSCAPE FABRIC
TENCATE MIRIFI 180N OR
APPROVED ALTERNATE

3:1
MAX. 3:1

MAX.
3'

 M
IN

.

18'

TYPICAL SWALE "NORTH"
NTS

1'
-0

"

9' 9'

BENCHMARK

EN
G

IN
EE

RS
  

SU
RV

EY
O

RS
M

V
E

, I
N

C
.

M
V

E
, I

N
C

.

��
��

 OHOD
UD\

 VWUH
HW, 

VXL
WH 

��
�  

 FR
ORUD

GR
 VS

ULQJ
V F

R  
��

��
�  

  �
��

.��
�.�

��
�

EN
G

IN
EE

RS
  

SU
RV

EY
O

RS

CHECKED BY  _____

DESIGNED BY

___________________

CHECKED BY  _____ ___________________

REVISIONS

 OF 

AS-BUILTS BY

MVE DRAWING 

MVE PROJECT 

DRAWN BY

SHEET 

61180

19955 WIGWAM RD
EL PASO COUNTY, CO

DEV-CS

SITE DEVELOPMENT
PLAN

SITE PLAN

2 2
MARCH 31, 2023

JO

DP-2

NOT TO SCALE

S23, T17S, R65W

W
IG

W
A

M
 RD

IN
D

USTRY A
VE

SITE

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

S27, T17S, R65W

W
IG

W
A

M
 RD

IN
D

USTRY A
VE

S26, T17S, R65W

25

0

1" = 40'  1:480

80402010

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATIONARY PIPE BOLLARD (EMBEDDED) L=5.0', D=6" WITH OPTIONAL THREADED CAP - CAL PIPE MANUFACTURING OR EQUAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
THREADED CAP 

AutoCAD SHX Text
POURED CONCRETE BACKFILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEP WALL IN 24" VERTICAL INCREMENTS TO MAINTAIN MAXIMUM 6' HEIGHT RELATIVE TO ADJACENT GRADE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAINED CONC BLOCK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPLIT FACE CONC BLOCK AT ENDS / STEPS (TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAINED CONC BLOCK

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAINED CONC BLOCK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"x12" CONC CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPLIT FACE CONC BLOCK 2'x2' @ ENDS & STEPS (TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3:1 MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: THE BLOCK WALL SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A COLORADO REGISTERED ENGINEER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
p

HaoVo
Callout
Please label ripraps (Type, Size)

HaoVo
Callout
Please show and label drainage easement for proposed swales, pond, and storm sewers. 

HaoVo
Callout
Please show flow driection of emergency spillway.

HaoVo
Callout
Please show and label longitudinal slope of trickle channel. 

HaoVo
Callout
Please move this detail to the GEC Plan. Also, please show cross sectional detail  riprap in the west.  

HaoVo
Callout
Please show and label all curb and gutter (type) if any. 

HaoVo
Callout
Warning sign location for the pond is required. 

HaoVo
Callout
Please label all storm infrastructures with (conditions, ownership, type, size)

Mikayla Hartford
SW - Textbox with Arrow
Provide detail for the "south" swale as well or clarify this applies to both.

HaoVo
Callout
Please label forebays.


	Sheets and Views
	DP-1
	DP-2

	61180-DEV-CS-DP-1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	DP-1





